



\$~54

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **RFA(COMM) 435/2025**
HARISH KUMARAPPELLANT
Through: Mr. Basant Kumar Gautam, Adv.

versus

CANARA BANK & ORS.RESPONDENTS
Through: None.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. KAMESWAR RAO
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD KUMAR

ORDER

% **31.07.2025**

CM APPL. 46447/2025(Exemption)

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 46446/2025(Condonation of delay of 32 days in filing)

3. This is an application filed by the appellant seeking condonation of 32 days' delay in filing the appeal.
4. The application is, for the reasons stated therein, allowed and the delay of 32 days in filing the appeal is condoned.
5. The application stands disposed of.

RFA(COMM) 435/2025 & CM APPL. 46448/2025(Stay)

6. Issue notice to the respondents through all permissible modes, returnable on 09.12.2025.
7. Subject to the appellant depositing 75% of the decretal amount, computed as of today, with the Registrar General of this Court within eight weeks, there shall be a stay of the impugned judgment/decreed dated



16.04.2025 passed by the Court of District Judge (Commercial Court)-02, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi in CS(COMM) No. 393/2022, till the next date of hearing.

8. The amount deposited shall be invested in an interest bearing FDR of a nationalized bank with periodical renewals till further orders.

V. KAMESWAR RAO, J

VINOD KUMAR, J

JULY 31, 2025

acm