



\$~56

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **RFA(COMM) 435/2025**

HARISH KUMAR

.....APPELLANT

Through: **Mr. Basant Kumar Gautam, Adv.**

versus

CANARA BANK & ORS.

.....RESPONDENT

Through: **Mr. Shantanu Awasthi, Adv. for R1**
Canara Bank.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. KAMESWAR RAO

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD KUMAR

ORDER

% **06.10.2025**

CM APPL. 62342/2025(extension of time to deposit decretal amount)

1. This application has been filed with the following prayers:

“It is therefore most respectfully prayed that this Hon 'ble court may kindly be pleased to allow the present application and kindly extend the time to deposit the decretal amount as per order dated 31.07.2025 for next 3 months/ whenever the mediation proceedings are going, in the interest of justice. Any orders/directions which are deem necessary and proper be also pass, in the interest of justice.”

2. Learned counsel for the appellant states that the parties are exploring a settlement before the Medication Centre under the Special Mediation Drive; “Mediation for the Nation”.

3. Accordingly, re-notify this application on the date already fixed i.e. 09.12.2025.

V. KAMESWAR RAO, J

VINOD KUMAR, J

OCTOBER 06, 2025

dd